Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jagjit Singh, (RTI Activist) R/o Aman Nagar, Street No. 3, B/s Green Land School, Near Jalandhar By Pass, Ludhiana

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o MC. Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority,
O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC No. 3858 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 02.06.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.07.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.12.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is absent. The appellant Sh. Jagjit Singh has sent a letter via email mentioning therein that he is unable to attend the hearing today. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. This is the first date of hearing and both the parties are absent, hence one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3858 of 2021

5. To come up on **23.02.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 27.12.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. P.C. Sharma, Advocate RTI & Social Activist, # 378, MM Malviya Road Amritsar – 143001-21 (9417276969)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer.

O/o Assistant Commissioner State Tax, Pathankot

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Commissioner Sales Tax Amritsar

.....Respondent

AC No. 3294 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

Dated: 27.12.2021

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.09.2021 vide which the respondent stated that the information has already been sent to the appellant. However the appellant stated that he has not received any information. Hence the respondent was directed to again send the information to the appellant.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. Hence taking a lenient view, one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 3. To come up on **03.02.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. P.C. Sharma, Advocate RTI & Social Activist, # 378, MM Malviya Road Amritsar – 143001-21 (9417276969)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Assistant Commissioner State Tax-II, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Commissioner Sales Tax Amritsar

.....Respondent

AC No. 3295 of 2021

Present: None for the parties

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.09.2021 vide which the respondent was directed to send the information to the Commission pertaining to point no. 2.

- 2. Today neither the respondent nor the appellant is present. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent has sent the copy of information pertaining to point no. 2 to the commission alongwith the consent of so called third-party mentioning therein that not to provide his information to anyone.
- 3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. Taking a lenient view, one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3295 of 2021

4. To come up on **03.02.2022 at 12.00 PM for** further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 27.12.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Gurmeet Singh, S/o Sh. Lal Singh, R/o Village Kikar Khera, Tehsil Abohar, Distt. Fazilka (9876269776)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Registered post:
Public Information Officer,
O/o BDPO, Block Anandana at Munak,
Distt Sangrur

First Appellate Authority, O/o DDPO, Sangrur

.....Respondent

AC No. 3390 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.09.2021 vide which Smt. Sarabjit Kaur, BDPO-cum-PIO was directed to come present.

- 2. Today, neither the appellant nor the respondent is present.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent is absent today. He/she was not even present on the last date of hearing. He/she has even not informed the Commission about his/her absence for hearings. This shows that the respondent-PIO has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter.
- 4. In view of the above, *PIO*, *O/o BDPO*, *Block Anandana at Munak- is directed* to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3390 of 2021

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

5. To come up on **03.02.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 27.12.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Registered post

CC: Smt. Sarabjit Kaur, BDPO, o/o BDPO, Block Anandana at Munak, Distt. Sangrur

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ravi Sharma, Advocate	
C-128, 2 nd Floor, Lajpat Nagar-1,	
New Delhi -110024	Appellant
	Vs

Registered Post:
Public Information Officer,
O/o EO, MC, Zirakpur,
Distt. Mohali
First Appellate Authority,
O/o Regional Deputy Director,
Local Government, Patiala

																						_	٦	_		_		_	_				_	_	_		. 1	L
																						ь	₹	6	3	9	ľ	7	r	וו	n	10	•	6	•	n	11	Г
•	•	٠	•	•	•		•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	٠	•		•	•	•	•	•	_	'n	•	•	•		٠,	_	•	•		.,	•

AC No. 3735 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Ravi Sharma the appellant (in the Commission)

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 05.04.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 10.05.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.12.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. Sh. Ravi Sharma stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3735 of 2021

records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

4. To come up on **03.02.2022 at 12.00 PM** through CISCO Webex . The respondent is directed to attend the hearing in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 1583521910)

Sd/-

Dated: 27.12.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Dayal Singh Mann, House No. 102, Sector 65, Phase 11, Mohali - 160062

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Mohali

First Appellate Authority, O/o IGP, Roopnagar Range, Roopnagar

.....Respondent

AC No. 3503 of 2021 (in the Commission)

Present: (i) Sh. Dayal Singh Mann the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Harjinder Singh, Sub Inspector-cum-APIO (9915716203)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.12.2021 vide which the respondent was directed to bring complete information pertaining to point no. six in the Commission.

- 2. Today, the respondent Sh. Harjinder Singh states that he has brought original record i.e. C.D. in the Commission office.
- 3. The appellant has gone through the same and identified the required information. Accordingly, the respondent is directed to bring the copy of the information in pen drive on the next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up on **03.01.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. Sd/-

Dated: 27.12.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Sukhjinder Singh, ASI 1578/PTL, Police Station, Anaj Mandi, Patiala C/o SSP, Patiala (9872826100)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o AIG (Personnel-II), O/o DGP, Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o DGP, Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 3609 of 2021 (in the Commission)

Present: (i) Sh. Sukhjinder Singh the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Paramjit Singh, Suptd-cum-APIO (9417376989) Sh. Maninder Singh, S/CT (C-I) (9463952430)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 10.05.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 15.06.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 11.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.12.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent states that they have sent their point-wise reply to the Commission.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is observed that respondent has sent his point-wise reply to the Commission. In his reply, it is clear that the appellant demanded information on four points. Regarding point no. 1, the case is pending

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3609 of 2021

in the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court in CWP 26359/2015. Regarding point nos. 2, 3 and 4 the information demanded by the appellant cannot be provided under Section 8(1)(j). The appellant has also filed his rejoinder. Copy of the same is handed over to the appellant.

6. The matter is come up now for arguments on **07.03.2022 at 12.00 PM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 27.12.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, C/o Police Public Diary 15A, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana (7814322100)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Assistant Excise and Taxation Commissioner (Mobile Wing), Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Divisional Excise Taxation Commissioner, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC No. 3855 of 2021

Present:

- (i) Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg the appellant (in the Commission)
- (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 02.05.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 15.06.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.12.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg states that he has received the information pertaining to point no. 2. He further states that he has not received the information regarding point nos. 1 and 3.
- 4. The respondent is absent today.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent has sent his point-wise reply to the Commission mentioning therein that the information demanded by the appellant

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3855 of 2021

pertaining to point nos. 1 and 3 is third party information. The reply of the respondent is as under:-

	Nitin Kumar Garg S/o Brish Bhan Garg House No. 1397, Street No. 7 Shimlapuri, Kwalty Graound Millerganj, Ludhiana – 141003
ਨੰਬਰ: <i>02</i> ਵਿਸ਼ਾ:	/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿਤੀ:21/06/2021 ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ, 2005 ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ। ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ : ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਨਿਤਿਨ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਗਰਗ
ਹਵਾਲਾ: ਯਾਦ ਪੱਤਰ	ਆਪ ਦਾ ਪੋਸਟਲ ਆਡਰ ਨੰ: 51F 135093 ਮਿਤੀ: 03.05.2021 ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ।
ਵਾਈਜ ਹੇਠ ਲਿ	ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਤੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨੁਕਤਾ ਖੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਹੈ :-
ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 8 (1)	। ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ, 2005 (j) ਮੁਤਾਬਿਕ ਤੀਜੀ ਧਿਰ ਨਾਲ ਸੰਬੰਧਤ ਹੈ, ਕਿਉਂਕਿ Disposal Register ਵਿੱਚ ਵੱਖ–2 ਫਰਮਾਂ/ ਹੀ ਟੈਕਸ ਅਤੇ ਜੁਰਮਾਨੇ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਹੁੰਦਾ ਹੈ।
	2 ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸਹਾਇਕ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਰਾਜ ਕਰ, ਮੌਬਾਇਲ ਵਿੰਗ, ਬੁੱਕ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ, ਜ਼ੋਂ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕਰਕੇ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ।
ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 8 (1)	3 ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ, 2005 (j) ਮੁਤਾਬਿਕ ਤੀਜੀ ਧਿਰ ਨਾਲ ਸੰਬੰਧਤ ਹੈ, ਕਿਉਂਕਿ MOV-09 order ਵਿੱਚ ਵੱਖ–2 ਫਰਮਾਂ/ ਟੈਕਸ ਅਤੇ ਜੁਰਮਾਨੇ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਹੁੰਦਾ ਹੈ।
	C1961

Dated: 27.12.2021

- 6. The appellant is directed to peruse the same and will file his response/rejoinder to the Commission with a copy to the respondent.
- 7. To come up on **03.02.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ramesh Kumar, S/o Late Sh. Amarnath, House No. U-1652, Sardar Nagar Opp Old Central Jail, Ajnala Road, Amritsar 143008 (9855833536)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Bureau of Investigation, Punjab Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9 Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Bureau of Investigation, Punjab Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9 Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 3798 of 2021

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Ram Parshad, Sr. Assistant (9855464748)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 26.04.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 01.08.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.09.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.12.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. The respondent states that the information, as exists, in the record has been sent to the appellant two times. He further states that the same information has also been provided to the appellant in the Court of Hon'ble former SIC, Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler in AC: 3341 of 2020. He adds that he has also brought original record in the Commission office.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Dated: 27.12.2021



AC No. 3798 of 2021

It is observed that the Appellant was present during the CISCO-Webex Application but he got disconnected when his case was being heard. Hence, he could not present his case

- 5. The respondent is directed to bring complete information in the Commission office on the next date of hearing.
- 6. Both the parties are directed to come present in the Commission office only on the next date of hearing i.e. 23.02.2022 at 12.00 PM. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sn Daizy Monan, 5/0 Sn Hukam Chand, (M-93562-100	10)
House No- 14248, Street No 2 A,	
Ganesh Nagar, Bathinda	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o Asstt. Commissioner Excise, Patiala	
First Appellate Authority,	5
O/o Asstt. Commissioner Excise, Patiala	Respondent

AC No. 3794 of 2021

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Aman Puri, EO, Patiala-1 (98159-19720)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 05.05.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.12.2021 in the Commission office.
- 3. The Appellant is not present today. However, he has informed telephonically that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today and that he has not received the information.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information as available in their official record, shall be provided to the Appellant.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the Appellant is not present today. All the points pertaining to the RTI application have been discussed today with the respondent. Accordingly, the Respondent-PIO is directed to provide information to the Appellant, as available in their official record. Further, if any information is not available in their official record then to file an affidavit for the same.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3794 of 2021

6. To come up on 19.01.2022 at 12:00 PM in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated: 27.12.2021

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ramandeep Singh Aniuwalia, (M-9464500-	405)
Ward No.18, Street No.2, Kartar Nagar,	
Amloh Road, Khanna-141401	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Municipal Engineer, MC,	
Mandi Gobindgarh	
First Appellate Authority, O/o Regional Deputy Director,	
Urban Local Govt, Ludhiana	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Superintending Engineer,	
Municipal Corporation, Zirakpur	Respondent

AC No. 2652 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Gurpreet Singh, ME, o/o MC, Gobindgarh (9877626210) and Sh. Rajiv Kumar, S.E., Nagar Council, Khanna (9781592097)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.12.2021 vide which Sh Rajiv Sharma, S.E., Nagar Council, Khanna was directed to be present personally.

- 2. Sh. Gurpreet Singh, ME, the respondent states that the information sought by the Appellant is third-party information and that the so called third-party has given his consent not to provide his information to anyone. Sh. Rajiv Kumar, SE, O/o Nagar Council, Khanna states that information is lying with the Office of MC, Mandi Gobindgarh.
- 4. The appellant states that the information sought by him is not third-party information.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, the Appellant is directed to file his reply/rejoinder to the submissions made by the Respondent with supporting judgments on the next date of hearing with a copy to the respondent.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Dated: 27.12.2021



AC No. 2652 of 2021

6. To come up on **16.03.2022 at 12:00 PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appellan
Respondent

AC No. 3753 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 04.05.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.12.2021 in the Commission office.
- 3. Today, neither the Appellant nor the Respondent is present. However, an e-mail has been received from the respondent stating that they shall not be able to attend the hearing today. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. This is the first date of hearing and both the parties are not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 5. To come up on **23.02.2022 at 12:00 PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 27.12.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100

